

No. 11-35412

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

ZIXIAN LI, et al.,
Plaintiffs / Appellants

v.

UNITED STATES
Defendant / Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON

OPENING BRIEF OF PETITIONER

Robert Pauw
Gibbs Houston Pauw
1000 Second Ave., Suite 1600
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 682-1080

TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 3

STANDARD OF REVIEW 8

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 8

LEGAL ARGUMENT..... 11

 A. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY FRAMEWORK..... 11

 1. Visas Must Be Issued in “Priority Date” Order..... 11

 2. Waiting Lists Must Be Maintained..... 14

 3. Per-Country Limits. 18

 4. Monthly Visa Bulletin. 20

 B. MISALLOCATION OF IMMIGRANT VISA NUMBERS. 21

 C. THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION..... 26

 1. The District Court Erred in Dismissing USCIS. 27

 2. The District Court Has Authority to “Recapture” Previously
 Unused Visa Numbers..... 30

 3. The District Court Has Authority to Grant Prospective Relief. 35

CONCLUSION..... 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Accardi v. Shaughnessy, 347 U.S. 260 (1954) 27

Brock v. Pierce County, 476 U.S. 253 (1986) 31

Chrysler Corp. v. Brown, 441 U.S. 281 (1979)..... 33

FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp., 529 U.S. 120 (2000)..... 29

Graves v. Romney, 502 F.2d 1062, 1064 (8th Cir. 1974),
cert denied, 420 U.S. 963 (1975)..... 10, 32

Iddir v. INS, 301 F.3d 492 (7th Cir. 2002) 30, 34

Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed., 497 U.S. 871 (1990) 29

Paunescu v. INS, 76 F.Supp. 2d 896 (N.D. Ill. 1999) 34

Porter v. Warner Holding Co., 328 U.S. at 398 33

Silva v. Bell, 605 F.2d 978 (7th Cir. 1979) 31, 32, 33

Sullivan v. Little Hunting Park, Inc., 396 U.S. 229 (1969) 30

Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Ed., 402 U.S. 1 (1971) 33

Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N. A., 534 U.S. 506 (2002) 4, 37

Wong v. Department of State, 789 F.2d 1380 (9th Cir. 1986)..... 27

Xue Lu v. Powell, 621 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2010) 8

Zambrano v. Levi, Case No. 76-C-1456 (N.D. Ill.)..... 31

Zheng v. Ashcroft, 332 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2003) 8

Statutes

8 U.S.C. §§1201-1202 5

8 U.S.C. §1151(a)(2)..... 25

8 U.S.C. §1151(c), (d)..... 11

8 U.S.C. §1151(d)(2)(C) 12

8 U.S.C. §1152..... 18, 19, 20, 28

8 U.S.C. §1152(a)(2)..... 18, 20

8 U.S.C. §1152(a)(5)(A) 20

8 U.S.C. §1153..... passim

8 U.S.C. §1153 (c) 34

8 U.S.C. §1153(b)(1)-(5) 4, 12

8 U.S.C. §1153(b)(3) 2, 4, 12, 20

8 U.S.C. §1153(e)(1)..... passim

8 U.S.C. §1153(e)(3)..... 6, 14, 16, 28

8 U.S.C. §1154(a)(1)(I)(ii)..... 34

8 U.S.C. §1182(a) 36

8 U.S.C. §1255..... 5

8 U.S.C. §1255 (b)..... 17

28 U.S.C. §1291..... 1

28 U.S.C. §1331..... 1

Chinese Student Protection Act, Pub. L. 102 (October 9, 1992)..... 19
Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure, Rule 4(a)(1)(B)..... 1

Regulations

8 C.F.R. §204.5(d) 13
8 C.F.R. §245.1(g) 16
8 C.F.R. §245.1(g) (1)..... 27, 28
8 C.F.R. §245.1(g)(1)..... 27
22 C.F.R. §42.51(a) 14
22 C.F.R. §42.51(b) 15, 16
22 C.F.R. §42.52 15
22 C.F.R. §42.54(a) 15
22 C.F.R. §42.55 15
